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INTRODUCTION
The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA" or

“Appellee/Complainant”) responds to an appeal filed by Four Strong Builders, Inc. (“FSBI” or
“Appellant/Respondent™) of Administrative Law Judge Carl C. Chameski’s July 6, 2005 Initial
Decision assessing a civil penalty of $24,310 for viclations of Section 112 of the Clean Air Act,
as amended ("CAA™), 42 U.8.C. § 7412, and the National Emissions Standard for Asbestos
regulations (*Asbestos NESHAP™), codified at 40 C.F.R. part 61, Subpart b. FSBI was found to
be in default pursuant to Scetion 22.17(a} of the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the
Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of
Peimits (“CROP™}, 40 C.F.R. part 22, for failing to comply with a February 17, 2005 Order

| Sctting Prehcaring Procedures (“Prehearing Order™) and a May 16, 2005 Order to show cause.
For the reasons stated below, FSBI's appeal should be dismissed on procedural grounds as being
untimely, or, in the alternative, Administrative Law Judge Carl C, Charneski July 6, 2005 Initial

Decision should be affirmed

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
On Septemnber 30, 2004, EPA issued a Complaint and Notice of Opporiunity for Hearing”
{("Cemplaint™) to FSBI, DLC Management, Inc. (“DLC"), and Levittown, L.P. (“L.P."),
{collectivcly, the "Respondents™} under the authority of Section 113{a)(3) and (d) of the Ciean
Air Act, 42 U.5.C. § 7413(a)(3} and (d). The Complaint alleges that the Respondents failed to
comply with Section 112 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7412, and the Asbestos NESHAP by failing to
provide timely notification as required by 40 C.F.R. § 61.145({b}, failing to keep regulated

asbestos containing material (“"RACM”) wet until disposal as required by 40 C.F.R.
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§ 61.145(c)(6)(1 ), and fuiling to remove RACM without it becoming damaged or disturbed as
required by 40 C.F.R. § 61.145(c)(6)(ii). Consisting of three (3) counts, the Complaint scught a
total proposed civil penalty of $37,400 jeintly from the Respondents for the alleged violations of
the Asbestos NESHAP and Section 112 of the Clean Air Act, 42 ULS.C. § 7412.

Respondents DLC and L.P., through common counsel, filed their Answer and Request for
Informal Settlement Conference and Hearing on or about November 2, 2004. Respondent FSBI,
through counsel, filed its Answer and Separaie Defenses on or about November 8, 2004, On
December 15, 2004, an Order Initiating Altemative Dispute Resolution Process and Appointing
Neutral was issued at the request of the parties. EPA and the Respondents wete unable to
regolve the issues and on Febmary 15, 2005, an Order Terminating ADR Process was issued by
the Honorable Spencer T, Nissen.

In a February 15, 2005 Order of Designation, Chielf Administrative Law Judge Susan L.
Biro designated the Honorable Carl C, Charneski (“Presiding Officer™) to preside over the
matter. On February 17, 2005, by Prehearing Order and pursuant to 46 C.FR. § 22.19, the
Presiding Officer directed the parties to file opening prehearing exchanges by March 15, 2005,
specifying the requircd content of such exchanges. EPA thereafter filed Complainant’s Opening
Prehearing Exchange on March 15, 2005, Complainant’s Opening Prehearing Exchange met
each of the applicable substantive, procedural, filiug and service requiremenis of the Presiding
Officer’s Prehearing Order and of 40 CF.R. §§ 22.19(a) and 22.5.

As of March 23, 2005, Complainant had not received either opening prehearing
exchanges or motions for extension of time from any of the Respondents, On this date, EPA
filed Complainant’s Motion for Issuance of Show Cause Order, Extension of Time to File

Replies, and Other Appropriate Relief ("Motion to Show Cause”) requesting the Presiding
2




Officer to inter alia issue an order to show cause why FSBI should not be found in default for its
failure its to comply with the Prehearing Order’s March 15, 2003 deadline and information
exchange requirements, and the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 22.19(a).

On Aprl 14, 2004, EPA filed a Consent Agresment and Final QOrder (*CAFO") which
settled the matter as to DLC and L.P, for $13,090 for their hability for the violations alleged in
the Complaint. On the same date, EPA filed Complainant’s First Supplement to Opening
Prehearing Exchange (“Supplemented Prehearing Exchange ") which adjusted the proposcd
penalty against the remaining party, FSBI, to $24,310.

On May 16, 2005, the Presiding Officer issued an Order directing FSBI to respond to
EPA’s Motion to Show Cause by May 30, 2005. As of July 6, 2005, FSBI had not filed an
opening prehearing exchange or a response to the Presiding Officer’s Order to show cause. On
this date, the Presiding Officer issued a Default Order finding FSBI liable for the three violations
alleged in the Complaint, and assessing Respondent a civil penalty of $24,310, constituting an
Initial Decision under the CROP,

On August 4, 2005, Respondent FSBI filed a Notice of Appeal to the Entry of a Default
Order and a Briefl in Support of Appellant/Respondent’s Notice of Appeal to Vacate a Default
Order {“Appeal Notice” and “Appeal Brief”, respectively} with the Envircnmental Appeals
Board (the “Board™). On August 24, 2003, the Board issned an Qrder Directing Respondent to
Serve Notice of Appeal and Appeal Brief on Complainant, On or about August 26, 20035, FSBI

served Complaimant’s counsel with ite Appeal Notice and Appeal Brief.




ARGUMENT

L THE PRESIDING OFFICER HAD PROPER GROUNDS TO ISSUE A DEFAULT

ORDER DUE TQ APPELLANT/RESPONDENT'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH

THE PREHEARING EXCHANGE ORDER AND THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE.

Section 22.17(a) of the CROP cxplicitiy states that parties “may be found to be in default
...upon failure to comply with the information exchange requirements of § 22,19(2) or an order
of the Presiding Officer.” 40 C.F.R. § 22,17(a). This section further provides that “default by
respondent constituies, for purposes of the pending proceeding only, an admission of all facts
alleged in the complaint and a waiver of respondent’s right to contest such factual allegations.”
Id. According to section 22.17(c) of the CROP, “when the Presiding Officer finds that a defanlt
has eccurrad, he shall issue a default order against the defaulting party.,.unless the record shows
good cause why a default order should not be issued”. 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(¢). The Board has
affinrmed the issuance of default orders for failure to comply with prehearing orders on several
occasions. fn re Jiffy Builders, fnc, 8 EA.D. 315, 323 (EAB 1999); frr re Rybond, 6 ELAD. 614,
642 (EAB 1996); in re House Analysis & Assocs. & Fred Powell, 4 ELAD. 501, 512 (EAB
1993}

In this ¢ase, the Presiding Officer issued a Preheaning Order, pursuant to 40 C.F.R.

§ 22.19(a), clearly stating that “Opening Prchearing Exchanges are due March 15, 2005”, and

specifying the required content of such exchanges. Aftachment 1 at page 1'. FSBI failed 1o file
either an opening prehearing exchange or 2 motion for extension of time by the Prehearing

Order’s March 15, 2005 deadline.

! According to the Certificate of Service accompanying the Prehearing Order, a copy was sent both by Facsimile
and Regular Mail to FSBI's counsel, Faul Faugno, Esq.. Attachment | at page 3. Although Appellee/Complainant
haz no direct evidence of service, AppellantRespondent does not maise any 1ssues with respect to gervice of the
Prehearing Order i its Appeal Brief,

4




FSBI was put on notice of its defauit status, when, on March 23, 2005, EPA filed a
Motion to Show Cause. Attachment 2°. FSBI did not file a response to EPA’s Motion to Show
Cause’. FSBI also did it not file an opening prehearing exchange after receiving EPA's Motion
to Show Cause,

FSBI was subsequently put on notice of its status as an active litigant, when, on April 14,
2004, EPA filed its CAFO with DLC and L.P., and its Supplemented Prehearing Exchange,
Attachment 3*. The first page of the CAFQ clearly states in bold uppercase letters “CONSENT
AGREEMENT AS TO DLC MANAGEMENT, INC. AND LEVITTOWN, L..P.”
Attachment 3 at page 2. In paragraph 1, the CAFO states that it “address[es] the vielations
alleged in the Complaint against Respondent DLC Management, Tnc. and Respondent Levittown,
L.P. only.” Jd. The remainder of the CAFO makes reference to DLC and L.P. only. Attachment
3.

In the Supplementcd Prehearing Exchange, EPA adjusts the proposed penalty against the
remaining party, FSBI, as result of the seitlement with DLC and L.P,. On page 1, the
Supplemented Prehearing Exchange states:

EPA and Respondents Levittown, L.P, and DLC Management have

executed a Consent Agreement and Final Order {"CAFQ") fully

settling and resolving all allegations set forth in the Administrative

Complaint and Notice of Opportunity filed in this matter as to
Respondents Levittown, L.P. and DLC Management only, Filed

? On March 23, 2005, EPA sent, by Facsimile and Federal Express, a copy of its Motion to Show Cause o FSBI's
counsel, Payl Faugmo, Bsq.. A copy of this correspondence and evidence of its receipt on March 24, 2005 15
attached. Altachment 2 at page 3 (last page}.
? Qection 22.16(b) of the CROP requires 1esponses te motions to be filed within 15 days after service of such
motion. 40 C.FR. § 22.16{b}. Section 22.7{c) of the CROP clarifies that service is complete upon mailing or when
placed in the custody of a reliable commercial delivery serviee. 40 C.F.R. § 22.7(c). Although FSBI was net
required to file a response to EPA’s Motian to Show Cause, such response would have been required to be filed by
April 7, 2005
* On April 14, 2005, EPA sent, hy certified wail return receipt requested, copies of the CAFQ and the Supplemented
Prehearing Hxchanpge to FSBI's counsel, Paul Faugno, Esq.. A copy of this correspondence and evidenge of its
receipt on April 21, 2005 15 attached.  Attachment 3 at page 15 (last page).
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today, the CAFO requires Respondents Levittown, L.P. and DLC
Management to pay a civil penalty of $ 13,090, collectively, for their
involvement in the alleged violations, In light of such settlement,
Complainant seeks the balance of the proposed penalty from the
remaining Respondent, Four Strong Builders, Inc. See fn re
Corporacion para el Desarrollo Economico v Futwro de la Isia

Neng, Dkt. No, CWA-II-97-61 (July 10, 1998) (Biro, Chief ALJ)

($75,000 awarded jointly and severally against three respondents for

CWA violations; after onc respondent settled for 340,000 and the

other two failed to file an answer to the complaint, two non-seitling

respondents were given credit of $40,000 (the amount paid by the

settling respondent) against the $75,000 award). See Attachment 3

at page 10.

It is clear from the express language in the CAFO and Supplemented Prehearing
Exchange that FSBI was not a party to the settlement. FSBI did it not file an opening prehearing
exchange after receiving the CAFQ and Supplemented Prehearing Exchange,

FSBI's failure to comply with the information exchange requircments of
§ 22.19(a) and the Prehearing Order at any time during the proceeding is grounds for the
issuance of a default order under the CROP. 40 C.F.R. §§ 22,17(a) and ().

While not required to do 50°, the Presiding Officer issued an Order on May 16, 2005
directing Respondent FSBI to respond to EPA’s Motion to Show Caunsze by May 30, 2005,
Attachment 4°. FSBI failed to comply with the Order’s May 30, 2005 deadline. The Presiding
Officer scheduled & conference call with counsels for EPA and FSBI for June 13, 2005 at 11:00
a.m. to discuss FSBI's failnre to comply with the May 10, 2005 Order. See Attachment 5 at page

2, footnote 3. Ultimately, the conference call was canceled when counse! for Respondent FSBI

® There is no requirement in section 22.17(c) of the CROP for a Presiding Qfficer to issue an ordet to show cauze
prior to issuing a default order. 40 CF.R. § 22,1%¢). The Board bas desoribed the issuance of an order to show
cause as ''a purely discretionary act by the Presiding Officer.’ Jiffi Buifders, 8 E.AD. at 320, n.7,

® Accordmp to the Certificate of Service accompanying the Order, a copy was seut both by Facgimile and Certifled
Mail tiy FSBI's counsel, Paul Fangno, Esq.. Attachment 4 at page 2. Although Appellea/Complamant has no direct
evidence of serviee, Appellant/Respondent does not raise any izsues with respect to service of the Qrder te show
cause 1o its Appeal Brief,
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failed to call in at the agreed upon time. /& FSBI failed to comply with the May 16, 2005 Order
after the scheduled conference call.

Respondent FSBIs failure to comply with the Presiding Officer’s May 16, 2005 Order to
show cause at any time during the proceeding is grounds for the issuance of a default order under
the CROP. 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.17{a) and (c).

As of fuly 6, 2005, FSBI had not fited an opening prehearing exchange or a response to
the Presiding Officer’s May 16, 2005 Order to show cause, nor had it provided any cause for the
defaults. The Board has stated that “[t]he govemning rules do not support the noiion that a
Presiding Officer must show inexhaustible patience in reckoning with a party’s inattentiveness;
rather they suggest the contrary — that default is an essential ingredient in the efficient
administration of the adjudicatory process”™. Jiffy Builders,8 E.AD. at 320. On July 6, 2005, the
Presiding Officer properly issued a Default Qrder finding FSBI liable for the three violations
alleged in the Complaint, and assessing a civil penalty of $24,310, constituting an Initial

Decision under the CROP.

II. THE “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES” DO NOT WARRANT REVERSAL
OF THE DEFAULT ORDER.

A The standard of review reguires a consideration of the ‘totality of the
circumstances’,

The CROP do not explicitly define the Board’s standard of review for appeals of Default
Orders conslituting mitial Decisions. The Board, however, has previously indicated that
... when determining whether or not a Default Order should be reversed, the Board wili
‘consider the totality of the circumstances presented’™. n re Jiffv Builders, Inc, 8 E.AD, 315,

319 (BEAB 1999), quoting In re Rybond, 6 E.A.D. 614, 610 {EAB 1996). Additionally, the Board

.
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has consistently maintained that Default Orders will be set aside *when fairness and a balance of
the cquities so diclate™. fn re Midwest Bank and Trust Co., Inc., 3 E.A.D. 696, 699 (CJO 1991);
In re Thermal Reduction Co., fne., 4 E.AD, 128, 131 (EADB 1992}, and Jiffy Builders, 8 E.AD,
at 319,

B. The “totality of the circumstances’ do not warrant a reversal of the Default Order.

1. Appellant/Respondent has not shown ‘good cause’ for its failute to
comply with the Prehearing Exchange Order and the Order to Show
Cause.

Section 22.17(c) of the CROP specifies “for good cause shown, the Presiding Officer
may set aside a default order.” 40 CF.R. § 22.17{c). Eventhough technically
Appellant/Respondent is not moving to sct aside the defzult order but instead appealing the
initial decision to the Board’, the Board has generally expected some articulation of the *cause’
of the default ont appeal. Jiffy Builders,8 E.AD. at 320, .8, citing Rybond, 6 E.AD, at 625,

Appellant/Respondent argues that good cause exists for its failurc to comply with the
Prehearing Order and the Order to show cause, and generally cites to an August 2, 2005
certification by FSBI counsel Paul Faugno, Esq. {“Certification”) for support. Appeal Brief at 2,
4-6, and Exhibit 1, 9 7. Conspicuously absent from the Certification, however, is any
explanation for FSBI's failure to comply with the Prehearing Order. Appeal Briel at Exhibit 1.
The Certification generally asserts that counsel was not familiar with the administrative process
and that he confised the underlying case with other EPA cases involving the same client, Appeal
Brief at Exhibit 1, 9 2. Such factors do not constitute ‘good cause’ under the ciccumstances of
this case , however, where counsel (versus a pro se litigant) is involved, where the language in

the Prehearing Order carefully apprised FSBI of the due date and contents of the opening

! Under the CROP, a motion ta set aside a default order and an appeal to the Board both kave the effect of
preventing an Initial Decision from antomatically becoming a Final Oeder, 40 CF.E. § 22.28(c).
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prehearing exchange (see discussion |, supra.), and where FSBI failed to file its opening
prehearing exchange even after being put on notice of its default status and of its status as a
litigant (see discussion I supra),

As to Appellant/Respondent’s argument that it cooperated fully with EPA prior to the
issuance of the Complaint (See Appeal Brief at 3), the Board has previously stated that
“[r]espondent’s other participatory acts in the process do not excuse its fallure to comply with
the Prehearing Exchange Order”, JSiffy Builders,8 E.A.D. at 320, For the above mentioned
reascns, Appetlant/Respondent has not presented ‘good cause’ for its failure to comply with the
Prehearing Order.

As to FSBI's failure to comply with the Order to show cause, the Cerlification asserts that
counsel was planning to file FSBI's opening prehearing exchange but refrained from doing so
because, after receiving the CAFO with DLC and L.P, he was under the mistaken impression that
the matier was resolved as to all parties. Appeal Brief at Exhibit 1, 3 and 4.
Appellant/Respondent™s rationale simply does not make sense in Jight of the fact that the Order
to show cause was issued on May 16, 2005, weeks after FSBI received the CAFO and
Supplemented Prehearing Exchange on April 21, 2004, See discussion L supra. It should also
be noted that any confusion about FSBI's settiement status wonld have been clarified had
counsel read the CAFO and Supplemented Prehearing Exchange documents sent to him (See
digcussion 1. supra.) rather than relying on the advice of his associate as acknowiedged in the
Certification. Appeal Brief at Exhibit 1, 4. The Certification also assetts that counsel was
confused about which of the EPA/FSB] cases ﬂ;.ﬂ June 13, 2005 conference call regarded.
Appeal Brief at Exhibit 1, 4] 5 and 6, Counsel could have easily clarified this matter had he
followed-up with the coordinator of the ¢all (i.e. the Presiding Officer’s legal assistant) after he
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missed the call, which would be expected regardless of which EPA/FSBI case was involved.
Lastly, it should be noted that at no time during the proceeding did Appellant/Respondent move
for an extension of time to comply with the Order to show cause (or the Prehearing Order, for
that matter). Such a mechanism could have provided necessary relief from the “unexpected
increase in work” described in the Certification. Appeal Brief at Exhibit 1, 7 6. For the above
mentioned reasons, Appellant/Respondent has not presented ‘good cause” for its failurc to
comply with the Order to show cause.

1. Appellant/Respondent’s defenses to liability are unlikely to prevail,

The Board has stated that an examination of the “totality of circumstances’ may include a
consideration of the likelihood that the action would have had a different outcome had there been
a hearing. Jiffv Builders, 8 E.AD. at 319, cifing Rybond 0 EAD, ot 625 In assessing the
likelihood of a different outcome, the Board has considered whether the Respondent would likely
prevail on any defenses to liability raises by the Respondent, Jiff: Builders, 8 E.AD. at 319,
citing Rybond 6 E.A.D. at 628-36.

Appcllant/Respodent argues that it has meritorious defenscs to liability for the violations
alleged in the Complaint. EPA disagrees. In Count I, EPA alleges that Respondenis failed to
submit a timely certified asbestos notification ten (10) working days prior to the project’s start
date and therefore violated the notification requirernents of 40 CF.R. § 61.145(b) of the
Asbestos NESHAP. “It is the position of respondent/appellant that it did timely file the
notifications which is alleged as & violation in the underlying adminisirative complaint™. Appeal
Brief at 3. No discussion or reference to any evidentiary support for this assertion is provided,
except for a statement by Steve Pantovich, Office Manager, FSBI, in an October 23, 2004 letter

to Paul Faugno, Esq., that “as far as I know [(he notification] was mailed out on time, but with
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the mail you never know™. Appeal Brief at Exhibit 2. As preparer of the asbestos notifications
at issue, FSBI is in an ideal p?sition to locate and produce any notifications, correspondences or
other business records that would evidence compliance with the Asbestos NESAHP notification
requirements. The Appeal Brief makes no mention of any such evidence.

In Count II, EPA alleges that Respondents failed to ensure that the RACM remained wet
until its disposal and therefore violated the work practice requirements of 40 C.F.R.
§ 61.145{c)(6)(i) of the Asbestos NESHAP. In Count III, EPA alleges that Respondents treated
the RACM during ils removal in a way that caused it to become damaged and crushed and
therefore violated the work practice requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 61.145(c){6)(i1) of the Asbestos
NESHAP. Respondent/Appellant argues in defense of these allegations that FSBT was not
present at the job site during the time of the violations. Appeal Brief at 3, 6 and Exhibit 1, 7 8,
As for evidentiary support, the Appeal Brief provides a statement by Mr., Pantovich, in his
October 25, 2004 letter to Paul Fangno, Esq, in which he makes reference to “notes” that show
that FSBI was not present during the vielations, Appeal Brief at Exhibit 2. For the reasons
discussed below, EPA believes that such facts, even if proven, would not change the cutcome as
to Appellant/Respondent’s liability for Counts II and IIL

Appellant/Respondent’s defaunlt constitutes an admission of all facts afleged in the
Complaint and a waiver of its right to contesi such factual allegations aceording to the CROP.
40 C.F.R § 22.17{a). The facts mn the Complaint support the conclusion that FSBI is an “owner

or operator of a demolition or renovation activity’ within the meaning of 40 C.F.R. § 61,141%, It

? It should also be noted that EPA’s Complaint alleges and FSBI’s Answer admits that it is an “ewner or operator of

a demolition or renovation activity” within the meaning of 40 CFR, § 61.141. Arrachment 6 a1 33 and

Attachment 7 at 133, Ttis a generally accepted federal tals that a party is bound by the admissions in its pleadings,

See State Farm Mutual Antomobile Ins. Co. v, Worthingron, 405 F.2d 683, 686 (8th Cir. 1968); Hill v. FTC, 124

F.2d 104, 106 (3® Cir. 1941); Ferguson v. Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc , 730 F.2d 549, 551 {6 Cir. 19863;
11




is well settled that “[t]he Asbestos NESHAP imposes a standard of strict liability for violating

any of tl-ie work practice standards,” See In re Ocean State Asbestos Removaf, Inc, 7TE.AD. 522,

529 (EAB 1998}, quoting In re Echevarria,5 E.AD. 626, 631-32 (EAB 1994}, The legislative

history of the CAA makes clear that the strict liability provisions of the Ashestos NESHAP were

imposed to avoid the situation in which it would be “[n the owner or operator’s interest not to
have actual knowledge of the manner of operation.” Ocean State,7 E.AD, at 546, guoting HR.

Rep. No. 94-1175, at 52 {(1976). Any interpretation of the Asbestos NESHAP that would allow

an asbestos contactor such as FSBI to avoid liability by not being at the site doing what it was

supposed to be doing (i.e keeping the RACM wet and ensuring RACM is removed without it
becoming damaged or disturbed) would be inconsistent with statutory intent. Accordingly, the
issue of whether FSBI was present at the time of the violations is simply irrelevant as to ils
liability as an ‘owner or operator of a demolition or renovation activity’. For the above-
mentioned reagons, Appellani/Respondent has failed to mects its burden of showing likely
success on these defenses.

Ml RESPONDENT/APPELLANT’S APPEAL IS UNTIMELY BECAUSE IT WAS
SERVED ON COMPLAINANT/APPELLEE “OUT QF TIME" AND THERE ARE NO
“SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES” TO WARRANT AN EXCUSE FOR LATENESS
Section 22,30 of the CROP establishes the timing and service requirements for appeals

from initial decisions. See 40 C.F.R. § 22,30, Under section 22.30(a), parties may appeal by

filing a notice of appeal and an accompanying appellate brief with the Board within 30 days after
the initial decision is served, See 40 C.IF.R. § 22.30(a}. Section 22.30(a) further provides that
the appellants shall “simultaneously serve one copy of the notics and brief upon all other

parties...”. fd& When an initial decision is served by mail, rather than by overnight or express

Best Canvas Prods, & Supplies, Inc. v Ploof’ Truck Lines, Ine. 713 F.2d 618,621 {117 Cir,1983),
12




delivery, “5 days shall be aglded to the time allowed by these [rules] for the filing of a responsive
document”, 40 C.F.R. § 22.7{c}.

The Presiding Officer issued his Default Order on July 6, 2005, Attachment 5. On the
same date, the Default Order was served via certified mail on FSBI’s counsel, Paul Fangne, Esq..
Attachment 5 at page at 6, AppellantRespondent therefore had until August 6, 2005 to file its
Notice of Appeal and Appeal Brief with the Board and to serve it on EPA under the CROP. 40
C.FR. §§22.7(c) and 30(a). While Appellant/Respondent filed its appeal decuments with the
Board by August 4, 20085, it failed to serve such documents on EPA until on or about August 26,
2005.

“The Board typically requires strict compliance with the time limits set forth in the rules
of practice governing penalty appeals™. In re Tri-County Builders Supply, CWA Appeal Ne. 03-
04, slip op. at 5 (BEAB, May 24, 2004), citing In re Antkiewicz & Pest Elimination Prod. of Am.,
Ine, § E.AD. 218, 220 n.2 (EAB 1999). The Board generally does not excuse late-filed appceals
except when “special circumstances” arc found., Tri-County, CWA Appeal No. 03-04, slip op. at
5; In re B&JL, Plating, Inc., CAA Appeal No. 02-08, slip op. at 11 (EAB, October 20, 2003),
citing In re Outboard Marine Corp., 6 EAAD. 194 (EAB 15935) and In re Production Plated
Plastics, Inc., 5 EAD. 101 (EAB 1994), The Board has found special circumstances to exist
only in rare cases such as where appellant relied on erroneous filing information provide by EPA,
in writing and where national policy issues are implicated, See Jn re BASF Corp. Chem. Div,, 2
E.AD. 925 (Adm’r Reilly 1989); In re Genesee Power Staiion, 4 E.AD. 832 (EAR 1993).

In the case at bar, Appellant/Respondent provides no explanation for its faifure to serve

its appcal documents on EPA in a timely manner and has not otherwise portrayed any "spe'cial

? Although Appellee/Complainant has no divcet ewvidence of service, Appellant/Respondent doe not raise any issues
with respect to service of the Default Order in its Appeal Brief.
13




circumstances” as to its appeal. The Board has stated that it “has an interest in bringing finality
to the Agcney’s administrative proceedings and will preserve its limited resources for parties
who are diligent encugh to follow its procedural rules”. B&l Plating, CAA Appeal No, 02-08,
slip op. at 11, citing In re Gary Dev. Co., 6 B.A D, 526, 533-34 (EAB 1996). As was the
disposition in B&L Plating and Tri-County where appellants failed to comply with the timing
requirements under the CROP for filing appeals and did not show *special circumstances”,
Appellant/Respondent’s appeal should be dismissed on timeliness grounds, B&L Plating, CAA

Appeal No. 02-08, slip op. at 14; Tri-County, CWA Appeat No, 03-04, slip op. at 8.

CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing, FSBI's appeal should be dismissed on procedural grounds as
being untimely, or, in the alternative, the Board should find that the Presiding Officer properly
issued a Default Order and that a reversal is not warranted based on the “tetality of the

circumstances”, and should therefore affirm the Presiding Officer’s Initial Decision.

Respectfully Submitted,
SEP 13 2005
3
Date ennifi A 5011
Asgzistant Regional Counsel
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Attachment 1

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of )
)

Four Strong Builders, Inc., ) Docket No. CAA-03-2004-0400
DLC Management Inc., and }
Levittown, LP, )
)
Respondents )

ORDER SETTING PREHEARING PROCEDURES

In accordance with 40 C.F R. 22.19, the parties shall comply with the prehearing filing
scheduie set forth below.

1. Opening Prehearing Exchanges are due March 15, 2005,

1. List fact witnesses intended to be called at the hearing, along with a narrative summary
of their expected testimony.

2, List expert witnesscs intended to be called at the hearing, along with a narrative
summary of their expected testimony.

3. Submit copies of exhibits intended to be introduced into evidence.
4. Provide an estimate of time needed to present case.
5. Submit view as to location of hearing.

II. Replies to Opening Prehearing Exchanges are dug Mareh 30, 20603,

{Replies to Opening Prehearing Exchanges are oplional )

IH. Filing Procedure

The original and one copy of all pleadings required or permitted to be filed in this
proceeding shall be sent to the Regional Hearing Clerk and copies shall be sent to the opposing
party and to the Presiding Judge. 40 CER. 22,5, '
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I'v. Mailing Address

The undersigned’s mailing addiess is as follows:

U.S Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Administrative Law Judges
Mail Code 1900L

Ariel Rios Building

1200 Pennsylvama Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

(202) 564-6281 or 564-6255

V., Commercial Deliv £rVi
The undersigned’s address for commercial delivery (e.g.,Federal Express) is as follows:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Oifice of Administrative Law Judges
1099 14th Street, N.W.

Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 564-6281 or 564-6255

(200 b

Carl C. Chameski
" Administrative Law Judge

Issued: February 17, 2005
Washington, D.C,




In the Matter of Four Strong Builders, fnc., DLC Management, Inc., and Levittown, LP,
Respondents. Docket No, CAA-03-2004-0400

Certificate of Service

I certify that the foregoing Grdt;,r Setting Prehearing Procedures, dated February 17,
2005, was sent this day in the following manner to the addressees below.

Difebi ...

Mary Angeles
Legal Staff Assistant

Original and Copy by Facsimile and Pouch Mail to:

Lydia Guy, Esq.

Regional Hearing Clerk

1.5, EPA - Region [II

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
Fx: 215.814.2603

Copy by Facsimile and Pouch Mail to:

Jenmifer M. Abramson, Esq.
Associate Regional Counsel
.S, EPA - Region III

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
Fx:215.814.2603

Copy by Facsimile and Regular Mail to:

Jonathan H. Spergel, Esq. {Counsel for DLC Management, Inc. and Levittown, LF}
Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP

401 City Avenue, Suite 500

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19304

Fx: 484.430.5711

Paul Faugno, Esq. (Counsel for Four Strong Buildets, Inc.)
Faugno & Associates, LLC

125 State Street, Suite 101

Hackensack, NJ Q7601

Ex: 201.342.2010

Dated: February 17, 2005
Washington, D.C. A
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a2 _% UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENRCY
g REGIONIM —= =
6\3 1650 Arch Street

L pron® Philadelghia, Pennsylvania 19103-202%

VIA FAX AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

Faul Faugno, Esq.
Faugno & Associates, LLC. WiR 23 100
125 State Street, Suite 101

Hackensack, NJ 07601

Re:  Docket No. CAA-03-2004-0400
Dear Mr, Faugno,

Enclosed please find a copy of COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF
SHOW CAUSE ORDER, EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE REPLIES TO OPENING
PREHEARING EXCHANGES AND OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF filed today in the matter

referenced above regarding your client Four Strong Builders, Inc.. Should you have any
guestions, please feel free 1o contact me at (215) 814-2066.

Sincerely,

Jenmifer M. Abramson
Assistant Regional Counsel

Fnclosurs

(

Printed on 100% recycled/recyclable paper with 180% post-consiter Sfiber and process chiorine free.
Cusitomer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474
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' e ¥ UNITEDSTATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
M ¢ REGION II)
i 1650 Arch Street
PROREY Fhiladelphin, Pennsylvania 19103-2029
Four Strong Builders, Inc. : Docket No. CAA-03-2004-0400
180 Sargeant Avenue :
Clifton, New Jersey 07013 : COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR
: ISSUANCE OF SHOW CAUSE ORDER,
DLC Management, Inc. : EXTENSION QF TIME TO FILE REPLIES
580 Whilte Plains Road : TO OPENING PREHEARING
Tamytown, New York 1059] : EXCHANGES AND OTHER
; APPROFRIATE RELIEF
Levittown, L.P. : | hereby certfy hat
580 White Plains Road : y C8. ©
Tarrytown, New York, 10591 f :f'*:;': I8 8 fruo and correct copy
Respondents m " :E
Alioiney 1O &0 )

I INTRODUCTION,

Pursuant 10 the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 22,16, Complainant hereby moves this Coun
for: (1) the issuance of an Crder to Show Cause why Respondent Four Strong Builders, Ine,
should not be found in defanlt for its fajlure 1o comply with the March 15, 2005 Opening
Prehearing Exchange deadline set forth in this Court’s February 17, 2005 Order Setting
Prehearing Procedures ("Order™) and with the additional information exchange requirements set
forth therein and at 40 C.F.R. § 22.1%(a), (2} an extension of ime to file its Replies to
Respondemts’ Opening Prchearing Exchanges filed in this matter, and {3) such other relief as this

Court deems appropriate and just,

ok




e IN._. STATEMENT OF THE CASE, o

On September 30, 2004 Complainant issued a “Complaint and Notice of Opportunity For
Hearing” ("Complaim”) to Four Strong Builders, Inc. ("FS$B"), DLC Management, Inc. (*DLC"),
and Levitiown, L.P. ("L.P."}, (collectively, the "Respondents™}, under the authority of Section
113(a}(3) and (d) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(3) and {d). Consisting of three (3)
counts, the Complaint seeks a 1otal proposed civil penalty of $ 37,400 jointly from the
Respondents for their alleged {ajture 10 comply with the requirements of the National Emission
Standard for Asbestos, codified at 40 C.F.R. 61, Subpart M, and Section 112 of the Clean Alr
Act, 42 U.8.C. § 7412,

Respnndgg_{s,]ji@é]}a LE., ;h;cau é,]}_::orrunon counsel, filed their “Answer and Request

i o '\. fan
B i T ek s - f=s ¥ Hedtd !':5'

for Informal Settlement Confarenossand Hegring” on or about November 2, 2004, Subsequent
T
negotiations ﬁﬂdﬂ@ﬁmﬂ@tﬁjﬂ_ principle’ between Complainant and Respondents DLC and
> oinns fo
L.P. {joinily}., On March 17, Zﬂﬂﬁi;‘::;]r?ﬂr Complainant mailed a setllement agreement, in
the form of a Consenl Agreement and Final Order ("CAFO™) between Complainant and
Respondents’ DLC and L.P., 1o Respondents counse] for signaure. On March 22, 2005, counsel
for Respondents DLC and L.P. represented that he anticipated the signed CAFO to be retumed 10
Complainant’s counsel by Thursday, March 24, 2005 for further processing, Respondemt FSB,
through counsel, filed its “Answer andl Separate Defenses” on or aboul November 8, 2004,
By Order, and pursuant 1o 40 C.F.R. § 22.19, 'Your Honor directed the parties to file
Onpening Prehearing Exchanges by March 15, 2005, specifying with particularity the required
contenl of such exchanges, The Order further directed parties opting to file Replies 1o the

Cpening Prehcaning Exchanges to do so by March 30, 2005.

Complainant filed its Opening Preheanng Exchange on March 13, 2008, Complainant's




-

~Opering Prehearing Exehange meteach-ofthe applicable.subsiantive, procedural, flipg.and

service require;nents of the Order and regulatory requirements of 40 C.F:R. 58 22.19(a) and 22,5,
respectively.

Cdunsel for Complainant did not receive a copies of Respondents’ Opening Prehearing:-
Exchanges by mail, or otherwise, by mid-day on Wednesday, March 23, 2005, Upon personally
checking with the Regional Bearing Clerk and Your Honor's legal assistant, on March 22, 2005
and-on March 23, 2005, respeciively, Complainant’s counsel herein represents that the
Respondents have not filed Opening Preheanng Exchanges with the Regional Hearing Clerk nor

have they served Opening Prehearing Exchanges upon Your Honor or the Complainant,

III. DISCUSSION.

At 40 C.F,B. § 22.7(b}, subtitled "Extensions gf time", the Conselidaled Rules of Practice
Goveming the Administrative Assessmenl of Civil Penalties, Issuance of Compliance or
Corrective Action Orders, and the Revocation, Termination or Suspension of Permits provide
thal: “The Environmental Appeals Board or the Presiding Officer may grant an extension of time
for filing any decument: upon timely motion of a party 10 the proceeding, for good cause shown,
and afier consideration of prejudice 1o other parllif'.s; or upon its own initiative, Any motion for
an extension of lime shall be filed sufficiently in advance of the due date so as 10 allow other
parties reasonable opportunity 1o respond and to allow the Presiding Officer or Environmental
Appeals Board reasonabe opportunity 10 issue an order. "

In the instant manher, none of the Respondents have filed motions for cxtensions of time
t0 the Order’s Opening Prehearing Exchange filing deadline. Theé Respondents’ failure to timely

file their Prehearing Exchanges, or to timely seek extensions to the filing deadlines set forth in

-




the Order, create the potential of significant prejudice to the Complainant absent relief from this

Court. Complainant will be prejudiced in that the deadline for its own Replies to Reslpon-dents*
Opening Preheaning Excharllges - March 30, 2003 - js rapidly approaching and the Complainant is
wholly without: any documents the Respondeﬂtsjm end to introduce into evidence in support of
their respective positions in this matter; any identification of the witnesses the Respondents
jrend to call in this matter or any stalement as 1o thelr anticipated testimony, or any explanation
as 10 why Complainant’s proposed penalty should be reduced or eliminated,

As suppert for Respondents’ positions in this proceeding remain completely undisclosed
10 the Complainant, the Complainant is prevented fiom filing meaningful Replies due to
Respondents’ complete fajlure 1o file their own Opening Preheanng Exchanges in a timely and
appropriate manner.

While as a technical matter Complainant does not believe the failure of Respondents
DLC and L.P. to comply with the filing deadlines and other requirements in this Court’s Order
and applicable regulations is excused, Complainant is not moving for this Conrt 10 jssue an Order
10 Show Cause against Respondents DLC and L.P. at this time based on the seitlement status and
representations of Respondents’ counsel discussed sbove. However, Complainant reserves the

right to file motions seeking injunctive relief as may be appropriate.

<
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WHEREFORE, in consideration of the above, Complainant moves:

i.

3.

for the jesuance by this Court of an Order to Show Cause why Respondent Four
Strong Builders, Inc. should not be found in default for its failure to comply with the

March 15, 2005 Opening Prehiearing Exchange deadline set forth in this Court's
February 17, 2005 Order Setting Prehearing Procedures and with the additional
information exchange requirements of this Court's Prehearing Order and of 40 C.F.R.
§ 22.19(a);

for an extension of time to file jts Replies 1o Respondents’ Opening Prehearing
Exchanges in this matter for such reasonable and appropriate time — afier the filing of
Respondents’ Opening Prehearing Exchanges — as this Cowrt deems reasonable, just
and proper; and

for such other relief as this Court deems appropriate and just,

Respectfully submitted,

Qo Jin

C¥¢hmifer Mthbramded
Assistant Regional Counsel
1.8. EPA, Region I
165G Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
Tel. (215) 814-2066
Fax (215)814-3113




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

-

I'hereby cerfily Thal on (he daie 1idicaled below, IHe driginal a1d one Copy of Ihe Toregoing
COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR 1SSUANCE OF SHOW CAUSE ORDER,

EXTENSION OF TDME TOQ FILE REFLIES TO OPENING PREHEARING EXCHANGES
AND OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF was hand-delivered 1o Lydia Guy, Regional Hearing
Clerk, EPA Region III, and that true and correct copies were sent to each of the following per-

sons in the following manner:__

Copy by FAX apd FEDERAL EXPRESS

Jonathan H. Spergel, Esq

Manko, Gold, Kaicher & Fox, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 500

Bala Cymwyd, PA 19004

{Counsel for DLC Manzgement, Inc.
LP)

Copy by FEDERAL EXPRESS

The Honerable Judge Charneski

U.S. Environmenial Protection Agency
Office of Administrative Law Judges
1099 14™ Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 2600

. 3 j23)05

Date

, Pau] Faugno, Esq.

Faugno & Associales, LLC.

125 State Street, Suite 101

Hackensack, NJ 076017

{Counsel for Four Strong and Levittown
Builders, Inc.)

v (o~

lephifer M. Abraman (3RC10)
Assistant Regional Counsel
U.S, EPA, Region III

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
Tel. (215) 814-2066




~ _—m _ . _FedEx Express U.8. Mail: PO Box 727
* Customer Support Trace VP T T e

EH[}['ESS 3875 Airways Bollevard
Meocula H, 4th Floor Talephene 201-268-3800
Memphls, TH 38118
02/01/2005
Dear Customer:

The following is the proof of delivery vou reguested with the tracking number 844785832980,

Delivery Information:

Status: Celiverad Delivery location: 125 STATE 8T STE 101
Slgnad for by: SPOVMONO Dalivery date: Mar 24, 2005 1038
Sarvice typa; FedEx 2Day Service

%x%ﬁ%ﬁ%

Shipping Informatlon:

Tracking number: B44785832990 Ship date: Mar 23, 2005
Reclplent: Shipper:

FAUL FAUJGND ESQ JENMIFER ABRAMSON

FAUGNG & ASSOC LLC EFPA

128 STATE ST STE 1M 1650 ARCH 3T

HACKEMNSACK, MJ 07601 LIS PHILADELPHIA, PA 134032029 US

Thank you for ¢choosing FedEx Express,

FedEx Warldwide Customer Service
1.800.GoFedEx 1.800.463.3335%







ki Attachment 3

-, ’

F MR UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

] 3 REGION U1 o
N 5‘3 1650 Arch Street

4
Thiladelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2019

AU ppoT

Vid CERTIFIED MAIL

Paul Faugne, Esq. )
Faugno & Associales, LLC. MR 1 4 400
125 State Street, Swie 101 ]

Hackensack, N} (7601

Ee: Dracket No. CAA-03-2004-0400

Dear Mr, Favgno,

Enclesed please find copies of the CONSENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER as
10 DLC Manzgement, Inc. and Levitiown. L.F. and of COMPLAINANTS® FIRST
SUPPLEMENT TO OPENING PREHEARING EXCHANGE filed 10day in the matter
referenced abo e regarding your client Four Styong Builders, Inc, Should you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me at (215} 814-20066.

Sincerely,

e e

Jennmifer M, Abramson
Azzisiant Regional Counsel

Enclosure

Printed on 100% recycled/recyeluble paper with 1007 past-consumer fiber and process ehlorine free,
Customer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION TH
14650 Arch Streef ,
4 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029 ! herabry certly thet the
\ within i & true and correct cony
of e originel _ <>

_ . Wod in his matior.
Four Strong Builders, Inc. : M
180 Sargeant Avenue :  d
Clifton, New Jersey 07013 :

DLC Management, Inc.
580 White Plains Road :
Tamytown, New York 10591

Docket No. CAA-03-2004-0400

CONSENT AGREEMENT

Levittown, L.P.
580 White Plains Road
Tarrytown, New York, 10591

Respondents :

CONSENT AGREEMENT AS TO DLC MANAGEMENT, INC. AND LEVITTOWN, L.P.

4

I. PRELIMINARY STATERMENT

Pursuant to Sections 113(a}3) and {d) of the Clean Air Act (*CAA”" or the “Act”), 42 U.5.C, §§
7413(g) and (d), the Director of the Waste and Chemicals Management Divizsion for the United
States Environmental Protection Agency, Region Il {"EPA"), initiated this administrative
proceeding for the assessment of civil penalties against Four Strong Builders, Inc., DLC
Management, Inc., and Levittown, LP, (hereinafier, "Respondents”) by 1ssnance of a
Complaint and Notice of Opportunity to Request a Hearing (“Complaint”} filed with the
Regional Hearing Clerk en November 5, 2004. The Complaint, incorporated herein by
reference, alleges that Respondents violated Section 112 of the Act, 42 11.85.C. § 7412,
and regulations promulgated thereunder at 40 C.F.R, Part 61, Subpart M, during a
demolition project at the Leviftown Shopping Center, located at Route 13 and Levittown
Parkway in Tullytown, Pennsylvania which began March 2002. This Consent Agreement
and the accompanying Final Order {collectively referred to herein as the “CAFO"} address .
the violations alleged in the Complaint against Respondent DLC Management, Inc, and

Respondent Levittown, L.P. enly.

For the purpose of this proceeding, Respondent DLC Management, Inc, and Respondent
Levittown, L.P. admit only the jurisdictional allegations set forth in the Complaint and

herein.
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10.

11.

A
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Levittown, L.P neither admit nor deny the specific factual-or-legal-allepations-contained: + -

in the Complaint and herein.

For the purpose of this procecding, Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent

_ Levittown, L.P. consent to.the issuance of this CAFQ and agree to comply with the terms

of this CAFQ.

For the purpose of this proceeding, Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent
Levittown, L.P. consent to the payment of a civil penalty in the amount and in the manner

set forth in this CAFQ,

For the purpose of this proceeding and in an effort to avoid unnecessary litigation
expenses and resolve outstanding matters with EPA, Respondent DLC Management, Inc.
and Respondent Levittown, L.P. hereby expressly waijve their rights to contest the
allegations in the Complaint and herein (although they do not admit that the allegations
herein are true), and their rights to appea! the Final Order accompanying this Consent

Agreement.

Respondent DLC Management, Inc, and Respondent Levittown, L.P. shail bear their own
coste and attorney fees.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

EPA incorporates by reference all factual allegations contained in the Complains.

I, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

EPA incorporates by reference all legal conclusions contained in the Complaint,

IV, SETTLEMENT RECITATION

EPA enters into this Consent Agreement with Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and
Respendent Levittown, L.P. in order to fully settle and resolve all allegations set forth in,
the Complaint against Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent Levittown,
L.P. without further adjudication of any issue of law or fact.

I fisll settlement of any and all charges and allegations set forth in the Complaint against
Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent Levittown, L.P., and in
consideration of each provision of this Consent Agreement and the accompanying Final
Order, Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent Levittown, L.P. consent to
the assessment and payment of a civil penalty in the amount of thirteen thousand and
ninety dollars ($13,090). The aforesaid civil penalty settlement amount was determined,
and is based upon, EPA's consideration of a number of relevant factors including, but not
limited to, the statutory factors set forth in Section 113(e) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C.
§ 7413(e); EPA's Clean Air Act Stationary Source Civil Penalty Policy, dated October 25,

3
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12,

13.

1991, as clarified January 17, 1992; and Appendix 1 to the Clean Air Act Stationary

~Sowuice Civil Penalty Policy, entitled Asbestos Demolition and Renovation-Givil Penalty-—

Policy, revised May 5, 1992, adjusted for inflation pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 19,

Paymnent of the civil penalty amount required under the terms of Paragraph 11, above,
shall be made by either cashier's check, certified check or electronic wire transfer. All
checks shall be made payable to “Treasurer, United States of America” and shall be
mailed to the attention of U.S. EPA Region IIL, P.O. Box 36051 5, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania 15251-6515 (overnight deliveries shall be sent to Mellon Client Service
Center, 500 Ross Street, Room 670, Pittsburgh, PA 15262-0001, ATTENTION: U.S.
EPA, Region I, P.0O. Box 360315). All payments made by check also shall reference the
above case caption and docket number, Docket No. CAA-03-2004-0400. All electronic
wire transfer payments shall be directed to Mellon Bank, Pittsburgh, PA, ABA No.
043000261, crediting account munber 9108552, lockbox 36051, At the same time that
any payment is made, copies of any corresponding check, or written notification
confirming any electronic wire transfer, shall be mailed to Lydia A. Guy, Regional
Hearing Clerk (3RC00), U.S. EPA, Region III, 1650 Arch Street, Philadclphia,
Permsylvania 19103-2029 and to J enmifer Abramson (3RC10}, Office of Regional
Counsel, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IIl, 1650 Arch Street, Philadel-

phia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029.

Pursuant to 31 U.5.C.§ 3717 and 40 C.F.R. § 13.11, EPA is entitled to assess interest and
late payment penalties on outstanding debts owed to the United States and a charge to
cover the costs of processing and handling a delinguent claim, as more fully described
below. Accordingly, the failure of Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent
Levittown, L.P. to make timely payment or to comply with the conditions in this CAFO
may result in the assessment of late payment charges including interest, penalties, and/or

administrative costs of handling delinguent detis,

Interest on the civil penalty assessed in this CAFQ will begin to accrue on the date that
copies of this CAFO are mailed or hand-delivered to Respondent DLC Management, Inec.
and Respondent Levittow, L.P.. However, EPA will not seck to recover interest on any
amount of the civil penalty that is paid within thirty (30) calendar days after the date on
which such interest begins to accrue, Interest will be assessed at the rate of the United
States Treasury tax and loan rate jn accordance with 40 CF.R. §13.11(a).

The cost of the Agency's administrative handling of overdue debts will be charged and :
assessed monthly throughout the period the debt is overdue. 40 CF.R. § 13.11(b).

Pursuant to Appendix 2 of EPA's Resources Management Directives - Cash I
Management, Chapter 9, EPA will assess a $15.00 administrative handling charge for

administrative costs on unpaid penalties for the first thirty {30) day period after the

payment is due and an additional $15.00 for each subsequent thirty (30} days the penalty

rernains unpaid.

A penalty charge of six percent per year will be assessed monthly on any portion of the
civil penalty which remains delinquent more than ninety (90) calendar days, 40 C.F.R.

Lf
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§12.11(c). Should assessmient STl perary chargebiTthodebt-be requiredrit-ehath——

“accrie Trotn the first day paymént is delinguent. 31 CRRI§ 9ISy ———— "~ -

Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent Levittown, L.P. agree not to deduct
for federal tax purposes the civil penalty specified in this Consent Agreement and the

--accompanying Final Order. e -

Failure by Respondent DLC Management, Tne. and Respondent Levittown, L.P. to
comply with the requirements of this Consent Agreement may subject them to an
additional enforcement action, including, but not Jimited to, the issuance of an
Administrative Complaint and Imposition of penalties, as provided by Section 112 of the

GAA, 42 US.C. § 7412,
IV. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

This Consent Agreement and the accompanying Final Order resolve both Respondent
DLC Management, Inc.'s and Respondent Levittown, L.P.'s liability for all civil claims
arising from the viclations and facts alleged in the Complaint against Respondent DLC
Management, Inc. and Respondent Levittown, L.P. with prejudice, Nothing herein shali
he construed to limit fhe authority of the EPA to undertake action against any person,
inchuding Respondent DLC Management, Ine. and Respondent Levittown, L.P., in
response to any condition which EPA determines ray present an imminent and
cubstantial endangerment to the public health, public welfare or the environment, nor
ghall anything in this Consent Agreement or the accompanying Final Order be construed
to resolve any claims for criminal sanctions for any violations of law, and the United
S1ates reserves its authority to pursue any such criminal sanctions. Furthermore, EPA
reserves any rights and remedies available under the CAA, the regulations promulgated
thereunder, and any othey federal laws or regulations for which EPA has jurisdiction, to
enforce the provisions of the Consent Agreement and the accompanying Final Order,
following entry thereof. Notwithstanding the rescrvations of rights discussed above,
Complainant represents that, other than the violation alleged in the Complaint, it is not
aware of any alleged violations of the Clean Air Act by Respondent DLC Management,
Inc. and Respondent Levittown, L.P. relating to the renovation activities performed at the
Levittown Shopping Center in the calendar years 2001 and 2002,

V.. PARTIES BOUND

This Consent Agreement and the accompanying Final Order shall apply to and be
hinding upon EPA, Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent Levittown, L.P.
and their officers, directors, employees, agents, successors and assigns. The persons
signing this Consent Agreement on behalf of Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and
Respondent Levittown, L.P. acknowledge by their signatures that they are fully
authorized to enter into this Agreement and to legally bind Respendent DLC
Management, Inc. and Respondent T evittown, L.P., respectively, to the terms and
conditions of this Consent Agreement and the accompanying Final Crder.

5
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TTTT o o VI. EFFECTIVE DATE =

The effective date of this CAFQ is the date on which the Final Order, after signature by the
Regional Administrator of EPA Region III, or his designee, the Regional Judicial Officer, is

filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk-pursuant to.the Consolidated Rules of Practice,

VII. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Consent Agreement and the accompanying Final Order constityte the entire agreement
and understanding of the parties concerning settlement of the above-captioned action and
there are no representations, warranties, covenants, terms or conditions agreed upon between
ihe parties other than those expressed in this Consent Agreement and the accompanying Final

Qrder,




~ Theundersigned repﬂ:sentativesi:rf Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent -

Levittown, L.P. certify that they are fully authorized to execute this Consent Agreement and to
legally bind Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent Levittown, L.P., respectively,

to this Consent Agreement,

For DLC Management Corporation
a New York Corporation

| 3fr-v/0f

Date

For Levittown LP
a Dclaware limited partunership

First Man Levittown Corp.,
a Delaware corporation, gencral partner

5/1:5{"(

Date

'For EPA:

t)e]ob

Daie

7/

Adam Ifshin
President

Adam Ifshin
President

Eennifﬂ\ﬂ. ﬁbr;msun -

- Assistant Regional Counsel

Accordingly, the Waste and Chemicals Management Division, United States
Environmental Protection Agency, Region IIT, recommends that the Regiona) Administrater of
EPA Region I, or his designee, the Regional Judicial Officer, issue the attached Final Order.
The amount of the recommended c¢ivil penalty assessment is thirteen thousand and ninety dollars
(§13,090), in accord with the terms and conditionis incorporated herein. :

Areie § 2008

WAL Lo

Date ames J. Burke, Directorl/
" Waste and Chemicals Management Division
U.S. EPA, Region II1

<3



BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY———~— - - —

Region I
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029
Four Strong Builders, Inc.
180 Sargeant Avenue
Clifton, New Jersey 07013

DLC Management, Inc. : Docket No, CAA-03-2004-0400
580 White Plains Road :
Tanrytown, New York 10591 : FINAL AGREEMENT
- Levittown, L.P.
580 White Plains Road

Tamytown, New York, 10591

Respondents

FINAL ORDER

The Preliminary Statement, Findings of Fact and Conclngions of Law, and other sections
and terms of the foregeing Consent Agreement ("CA”) are accecpted by the undersigned and

incorporated herein as if set forth af length.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Sections 112 and 113 of the Clean Air Act {(“CAA® or
the “Act"), as amended, 42 U.5.C. §§ 7412, and 7413, the federal repnlations implemﬂrllling the
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Asbestos set forth at 40 C.F.R.
Part 61, Subpart M (“the Asbestos NESHAP"), and the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing
the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination t.;ur Suspension
of Permiits ("Consclidated Rules of Practice”) set forth at 40 C.F.R, Part 22, Respendent DL
Management, Inc, and Respondent Levittown, L.P. are hereby ordered to pay a civil penalty in
the amount of thirteen thousand ninety dotlars ($13,090), in settlement of the civil claims alleged

in the Complaint against Respondent DLC Management, Inc. and Respondent Levittown, L.P..

€y




The cffoctive date of E’Lf_fg_:campanﬁng Consent Agresment and (his Fimal Offeris e —

date on which this Final Order is filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk of U.8. EPA Region IIL.

L]

Date: VA ‘:’f AN @_ﬁm
A née Sarajian

Regional Judicial Officer
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TH E UNITED ST %TLS ENVIRONMENTATL  PROTECTION AGENCY ———m |

REGION IIT 1 hevaby certify |
1650 Arch Street wﬂh.m“ﬂm
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19193 of the oniginet 15*%@’:-: Sy B
In thds matter.

Fowr Strong Builders, Ine.
180 Sargeant Avenue
Cliflon, New Jersey 07013

DLC Management, Inc. ; Docket No, CAA-03-2004-0G400
580 White Plains Road :
Tarrylown, New York 10591 : COMPLAINANT'S FIRST

: SUPPLEMENT TO OPENING
Levitlown, L.P. . PREHEARDING EXCHANGE
580 White Plams Road :

Tarmytown, New York, 10591
Respondents

COMPLAINT'S FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO GPENING PREHEARING EXCHANGE

Pursnant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.19() of the Consolidated Rules of Practice, and for the
reasons described below, Comiplainant, the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(“EPA™), hereby supplements its prehearing exchange as follows:

C. CIVIL PENALTY CALCULATION/AJUSTIFICATION

EFRA and Respondents Levattown, L.P. and DLC Management have executed a Consent
Agreement and Final Order ("CAFO") fully settling and resolving all allegations set forth in the
Administrative Complaint and Notice of Opportunity filed in this matier as to Respondenis
Levittown, L.P. and DLC Managemeni only, Filed today, the CATO requires Respondents
Levittown, L.P. and DLC Management to pay a civil penalty of § 13,000, collectively, for their
involvement in the alleged violations. In light of such settlement, Complainant secks the balance
of the propesed penalty from the remaining Respondent, Four Strong Builders, Inc.  See fn re
Corporacion para el Desarrcilo Economico y Future de Ia Isla Nena, Dkt. No. CWA-[-97-61
(July 10, 1598 (Biro, Chief ALY) ($75,000 awarded jointly and severally against three
respondents for CWA violations; afler one respondent settled for 540,000 and the other two
failed 1o file an acswer 10 the complaint, two non-setiling respondents were given credit of
540,000 {ihe amonnt paid by the setlding respondent} against the $75,000 award}.




EPA's p-mpnseci penalty against Respondent Fotr Strong Butiders; Inc-canbe broken—me oo -
down and summarized as follows:

Step J: Ecopomic Benefit $0

Step Z:i?rmritv Component

Count I;
Regulatory requirement{s}h: 40 C.FR, §61.345(b)(3)1)
Violation: notice provided while asbestos removal in progress

1\

Proposed Penaliies -
(a) First Day of Violation: $ 2,000
(b} Subsequent days of violation: b {0
$ 2,000
Count I1:
Regulatory requirement(s); 40 CF.R.§61.145(c)6))
iolation: (ailure to keep RACM wet prior to disposal
Quantity of asbestos: > 50 units
Proposed Penalties - .
{a) First day of violalion: $ 15,000
(b} Subsequent days of violation: 3 0
$ 15,000
Count I11;
Regulatory requiremeni(s): 40 C.F.R. § 61.145{c}&)(ii}
Violation: failure 10 treat RACM carefully duning removal
Quantity of asbesros: = 50 units
Proposed Penalties -
(a) First day of violationt $ 15,000
() Subsequent days of violation: N 4]
$ 15,000
Size of the Violator:
(Based on worth/net assets < $ 100,000): $ 2,000
UNADJUSTED GRAVITY: $ 34,000
$ 34,000 X 1.1ADJUSTED GRAVITY: $ 37.400
Siep 3:Total plus Adjustment Factors
Economic Benefit + Adjusted Gravity $ 37,400




Degrﬂ;e of ‘.“v:fillﬁlhlesstGc:-perﬁiinn
Hislory of Noncompliance
Previous paymemnt for Same Violation

ADJUSTMENT FOR PENALTY

TO BE PAID BY LEVITTOWN, L.P.

AND DLC MANAGEMENT

TOTAL PROPOSED PENALTY:

1

-5 13,080

§24.310
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'BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Region III

TosATreh Street—— v _—

Four Strong Builders, Ing.
180 Sargeant Avenue
Clifton, New Jersey 07013

DLC Management, Inc. : DPocket No. CAA-03-2004-0400

580 White Plains Road
Tarrytown, New York 10591

L evittown, L.P,
580 White Plains Road
Tarrytown, New York, 10591

Respondents

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing CONSENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER as to DLC
Management, Inc. and Levittown, L.P. and COMPLATNANTS® FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO
OPENING PREHEARING EXCHANGE was sent this day in the following manmner to the below

addressees.
Original and one copy b};khand-delivery:

¥
Lydia Guy, Reglonal Hearing Clerk

Twao copies by certified mail: One copy by certificd mail;

{Consent Agreement and Final Qrder only)

Jonathan H. Spergel, Esq Paul Faugno, Esq. .

Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP , Fangno & Associates, L.L.C.

401 City Avenue, Suite 500 125 State Street, Suite 101

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 : Hackensack, NJ 07601

Counsel for DLC Mannagement, Inc. and Counsel for Four Strong Builders, Inc.

Levittown, L.P.

13

Pringed on 100% recycledirecyclable paper with 100% pest-consumer fiber and process chilorine free
Cisstomer Service Holline: 1-8§00-438.2474

S

..Philadclphia, Pennsylvapia 19103-2029 = = = _




Dne copy hy EPA puuch mail

The Honorable Judge Carl C. Chameski
Office of Administrative Law Judges, Mail Code 1900L

Ariel Rios Building
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

',;RH 1008 MAWLCLAA

Date Ferfiifer M_Abramson (3RC10)
Asgistant Regional Counsel
1).S. EPA, Region I

Iy
Printed on 100% recycled/recyctuble paper with 100% pest-consumer fiber and process chiorine free.
Customer Seyvice HoWline: 1-800-438-2474

&



I3 your AETIURN ADDBESS complated on the reverse aide?

SENDER:
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mComplats #ams 3, §a, and 4b. fellewing sarvices (for an
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UNITED STATES
ENVIROCNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of )
Four Strong Builders, Inc., % Docket No. CAA-03-2004-64G0
Respondent ! ;
ORDER

On March 23, 2003, complainant filed a Motion for Issuance of Show Cause Crder,
Extension of Time to File Replies to Opening Prehearing Exchanges and Other Appropriate
Relief. Complainant’s motion in part seeks the issuance of an “Order to Show Cause Why
Respondent, Four Strong Builders, Inc., should not be found in default for its failure to comply
with the March 15, 2005, Opening Prehearing Exchange deadline,” Respondent, Four Strong
Builders, Ing., is directed to respond to complainant’s motion no later than May 30, 2005,

(ol Ot

Carl C. Charneski
Administrative Law Judge

Issued: May 16, 2005
Washington, D.C,

: On April 14, 2005, a Final Order was issued accepting the Consent Agreement
and Final Order seitling this matter as it relates to respondents DLC Management, Inc., and
Levittown, L.P. The caption of this case has been amended to reflect this settlement.




In the Matter of Four Strong Builders, Inc.
Docket No. CAA-03-2004-0400

CERTIFICATE OF

I hereby certify that the foregoing Order, dated May 16, 2005, was sent in the following

manner to the addressees listed below.

s d,

Mary Angelss
Legal Staff Assistant

Onginal and One Copy by Facsimile and Pouch Mait to:

Lydia A. Guy

Regional Hearing Clerk

U.8. EPA - Region II1

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
Faxr 215.814.2603

Copy by Facsimile and Certified Mail to:

Jenmifer M. Abramson, Esq.
Assistant Regional Counsel (3RCLO)
U.S. EPA-Region i1

1650 Arch Street

Philadelptia, PA 19103-2029

Fx: 215.814.3113

Cony by Facsimile and Certified Mail:

Jonathan H. Spergel, Esq.

Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 500

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Fx: 484.430.5711

Pau! Faugno, Esq.

Faugno & Associates, LLC
125 State Street, Suite 101
Hackensack, NJ 07601

Fx: 201.342.2010

Dated: May 16, 2005
Washington, DC
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UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of

Four Strong Builders, Inc., Docket No. CAA-03-2004-6400

Respondent

DEFAULT ORDER

This civil administrative penalty proceeding arises under Section 113 (2)(3) and (d) of the
Clean Air Act (the *Act™), 42 U.S.C. § 7413 (a)(3) and (d}. This proceeding {s governed by the
Congsolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and
the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits (the “Rules of Practice™), 40 C.F.R. Part
22 {2005). On September 30, 2004, the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(“Complainant” or the “EPA™) initiated this proceeding by filing a Complaint against Four
Strong Builders, Ine. {(*Respondent” or “Four Strong™).! The Complaint charges Respondent
with failure to comply with the requirements of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous
Air Pollutants (“NESHAPs™) for Asbestos, codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 61, Subpart M (“"the
Asbestos NESHAP™), and Section 112 of the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7412.
Complainant secks the imposition of a civil administrative penalty in the amount of $24,310
against Respondent. In the Complaint, EPA proposed a penalty of $37,400. It now seeks a
penalty of $24,310.°

For the reasons discussed below, Respondent is found to be in default pursuant to Section
22.17 (a) of the Rules of Practice, 40 C.F.R. §22.17 (a), and is assessad the propesed penalty of
$24,310.

I. Statement of the Case

The EPA initiated this matter by filing a Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for

'The Complaint also listed DLC Management, Inc., and Levittown, L.P | as co-
respondents, DLC Management, Inc., and Levittown, L.P., have entered into a “Consent
Agreement” with EPA seitling this matter.

*This civil penalty reduction reflects the $13,090 to be paid by DLC Management, Inc.,
and Levittown, L.P.




—— h e e,

Hearing pursuant to Sections 113 (a} (3} and (d) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.5.C. §7413 (a) (3
and (d). In the Complaint, the EPA charges Respondent with three violations of Section 112 (b)
of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C, § 7412 (b), {or falling to comply with the regulations codified at
40 C_F.R. Part 61, Subpart M. Specifically, Complainant alleges that Respondent, the “owner or
aperator” of a demolition or renovation activity, violated 40 C.F.E. §§ 61.145 (b);-61-145--
{e}o)(1) and 61.145 (c)6)(ii). Respondent, through counsel, filed its Answer on November 8,
2004. In its Answer, Respondent denied the charges in the Complaint and requested a hearing,
Answer at 9.

On February 17, 2005, the Court entered an Crder Setling Prehearing Procedures
(“Prehearing Exchange Order”) setting forth a schedule for the parties to submit their prehearing
cxchange information, The Order directed the parties to file Opening Prehearing Exchanges by
March 15, 2005, specifying the required content of such exchanges. Prehearing Exchange Order
at 1. On March 15, 2005, Coraplainant filed its Opening Prehearing Exchange as directed. To
date, Respondent has not filed a prehearing exchange.

Thereafter, on March 23, 2005, Complainant filed a Motion for Issuance of Show Cause
Order, Extension of Time to File Replies to Opening Prehearing Exchanges and Other
Appropriate Relief (“Motion to Show Cause’) noting that Respondent had failed to file its
prehearing exchange as directed. On May 16, 2005, the Court directed Respondent to respond to
Complainant’s Motion to Show Cause no later than May 30, 2005. To date, a responsg to the
Crder has not been received.’

Accordingly, as discussed below, Respondent’s failure to comply with this Court’s
February 17, 2005 Prehearing Exchange Order and subsequent order of May 16, 2005 results in
the entry of a default judgment.

I1. Discussion
A. Liability on Defanlt

Section 22.17 (a) of the Rules of Practice lists those instances in which a party ntay be
found to be in default. 40 C.F.R.22.17 (a). It provides, in part, that a default judgment may be
entered against a party for “failure to comply with the information exchange requirements of
§ 22.19 (a) or an order of the Presiding Officer,” J/d. That is precisely the case here. In fact,
respondent satisfied both criteria in failing to comply with the Prehearing Exchange Order of
February 17, 2005, as well as the reiated order of May 16, 2005,

*Moreover, a conference call was scheduled to be held at 11:00 a.m. on June 13, 2005,
between the Court and the parties. The purpose of this call was to discuss Respondent’s failure
to respond to the Court’s Order of May 16, 2005. Despite the fact that the time and date of the
conference call was confirmed with the parties on June 10, 2005, counsel for Respondent was not
available for the June 13 conference.
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Section 22.17 {a) of the Rules of Practice further provides that “[d]efault by respondent
constituies, for purposes of the pending proceeding only, an admission of ail facts alleged in the
complaint and a waiver of respendent’s right to contest such factual allegations.” 40 C.F.R, §
22.17 (a). Thus, the facts alleged in the instant Complaint establish Respondent’s liability for

. three violations of 40 C.F.R. Part 61, Subpart M. Specifically, the alleged facts, deemed to be

admitted, establish that Respondent failed to: provide EPA with written notice of the intent to
renovate or demolish a facility at least 10 working days before the asbestos stripping or removal
work began, ensure that “regulated asbestos-containing material” (“RACM™) was kept wet until
its collection and dispasal, and remove the RACM without its becoming damaged or disturbed.
40 C.F.R. £§§ 61.145 (b), 61,145 {e)}0)i}, and 61.145 (c)(6)(ii). Compl. § 46, 50, and 54,

A party’s failure to comply with an order of the Administrative Law Judge subjects the
defaulting party to a defanlt order under Section 22,17 (a) of the Rules of Practice, unless the
record shows good cause why a default order should not be issued. Here, Respondent failed to
offer any explanaiion for its noncompliance. Based on the “totality of the circumstances,”

- Respondent is found to be in default, and the record does not show good cause why a default

order should not be issued. See Pyramid Chemical Co., RCRA Appeal No, HQ-2003-0001,
11 E.AD. __ ,(EAB Sept. 16, 2004},

B. Penalty on Default

The Rules of Practice also direct that where a party is found in default, as is the case here,
“the relief proposed in the complaint or the motion for default shali be ordered unless the
requested relief is ¢learly inconsistent with the record of the proceeding or the Act.” 40 C.F.R.
§ 22.17 (¢). In that regard, Section 22.17 (c) of the Rules of Practice states, in pertinent part:

When the Presiding Officer finds that default has occurred, he shall issue a default order
against the defaulting party as to any or all paris of the proceeding unless the record
shows good cause why a default order should not be issued. If the order resolves all
outstanding issues and claims in the proceeding, it shall constitute the initial decision
under these Consolidated Rules of Practice. The relief proposed in the complaint or in the
motion for defendt shall be ordered uniess the requested rehef is clearly inconsistent with
the record of the proceeding or the Act...

40 C.F.R. § 22.17 {c). (Empahsis added).

Here, EPA proposes that Four Strong, the sole remaining respondent, be assessed a civil
administrative penalty in the amount of $24,310 for violating the Asbestos NESHAP. Pursuant
to 40 C.F.R. 22,17 (¢}, it is held that an administrative penalty in the amount of $24,310 is



appropriate under the circumstances of this case,

ITII. Conclusions of LﬂW

[. Respondent is found to be ih default for failing to c¢ommply with the Prehearing
Exchange Order of February 17, 2005, as well as the related order dated May 16, 2005.
Moreover, the record does not show good cause why such a default order should not be issued.
40 CF.R. § 22.17 (a).

2. The defaull by Respondent conistitutes, for purposes of the above-cited matter only, an
admission of all facts alleged in the Complaint and a waiver of its right to contest such factual
allegations. 40 CF.R. § 22.17 (a).

3. Respondent’s fatlure to: (1) provide EPA with written notice of the intent to renovate
or demolish a facility at least 10 working days before the asbestos stripping or removal work
began violated the notification requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 61.145 (b) of the Asbestos NESHAP;
{2) ensure that “regulated asbestos-containing material” {(“RACM”) was kept wet until its
collection and disposal violated the work practice requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 61.145 (e} 6)i} of
the Asbestos NESHAP; and (3) remove the RACM without its becoming damaged or disturbed
violated the work practice requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 61.145 (¢)(6)(i1) of the Ashestos
NESHAP, during a demolition project at the Levittown Shopping Center which began in March,
2002. These three violations of Scction 112 of the Clean Air Act subject Respondent to the
assessment of g civil penalty pursuant to Section 113 (d) of the Act, 42 U.8.C. § 7416 (d).

4, Inasmuch as this order “resolves all cutstanding issues and claims in the proceeding™ it
constitutes an initial deciston under the rules of practice. 40 C.F.R. 22.17 (¢). See 40 C.F.R.
22.27 ().

IV, Qrder

Four Strong Builders, Inc., is found to be in default and, accordingly, is found to have
violated Section 112 of the Clean Air Act and the Asbestos NESHAP as charged in the
Complaint. For these violations, Respondent is asscssed a civil administrative penalty of -
$24,310.

Payment of the fuli amount of this civil penalty shall be made within “30 days after the
default order becomes final under (40 C.F.R,] § 22.27 (c).” 40 CF.R. 22,17 {d). Respondent is
directed to submit a cashier’s check or certified check in the amount of $24,310, payable to
“Treasurer, United States of America,” and mailed to:



Attn: U8, EPA Region 3
P.(). Box 360515
Pittsburgh, PA 15251-6515

Failure to pay the penally within the prescribed period after the entry of this Order may
result in the additional assessment of interest. 31 U.S.C. § 3717; 40 C.F.R. § 13.11.

C:?c'h-{;r ( CJ! (1.._.«.:,.,1’{:

Car! C. Charneski
Administrative Law Judge

Issued: July 6, 2005
Washington, D.C.

‘ Respondent and EPA may arrange for an alternative method of payment.

5
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in the Matter of Four Strong Builders, Inc.
Docket No. CAA-03-2004-0400

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the forepoing Default Order, dated July 6, 2005, was sent in the
following manner to the addressees listed below,
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Legal Staff Assislant
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Lydia A. Guy

Regional Hearing Clerk

17.5. EPA - Region III

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphiz, PA 19103-2(025
Fx:215.814.2603

Copy by Certified Mail to:

Jennifer M. Abramson, Esa.
Assistant Regional Counsel (3RC10)
.S, EPA-Region 1]

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Fx: 215.814.3113

Copy by Certifted Mail:

Paul Faugno, Esq.

Faugno & Associates, LLC
125 State Street, Suite 101
Hackensack, NJ 7601

Fx: 201.342.201¢

Dated: July 6, 2005
Washington, DC






Attachiment 6

[

o e s e \JNIEED. STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENGY: 11/~ [
o8 REGION llI P
. 3 "4?:%,_ 1650 Arch Street R 1t T T
F4 A ’% Philadelphia, Penngylvania 19103-2029" "+~ <~ * = °°
Four Strong Builders, Inc. : Docket No. CAA-03-2004-0400
180 Sargeant Avenue :
Clifton, New Jersey 07013
DLC Management, Inc.
580 White Plains Road
Tarrytown, New York 10591
Levittown, L.P, : ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
580 White Plains Road : AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR
Tarrytown, New York, 10591 : HEARING
Respondents

1. INTRODUCTION

1. Complainant, the Division Director of the Waste and Chemicals Management Division,
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region I {“"EPA™), initiates this administrative
action against Four Strong Builders, Inc., DLC Management, Inc., and Levittown, L.P,
{(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Respondents”), for violations of Section 112 of the
Clean Air Act ("CAA™ or the “Act”), as amended, 42 UL.5.C, §7412, as alleged below. The
authority for issuance of this Administrative Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing
(“Complaint”) is set forth in Section 113(a)(3) and (d) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(3) and
{(d}, and the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil

Penalties, Issuance of Compliance or Corrective Action Orders, and the Revocation, Termination
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or Suspension of Permits (“Consolidated Ruléé"‘], set forth at 40 C.F.R. vart 2. The authority to

issue this Complaint has been duly delegated to the signatory below,

0. APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2. Prior to the November 15, 1990 amendments to the CAA, Section 1I12, 421).5.C. §7412
required the Administrator of EPA to publish a Jist of air pollutants determined to be hazardous
and to promulgate regmlations establishing emissions standards or, where necessary, design,
equipment, work practice, or operational standards, for each listed hazardous air pollutant.

3. EPA listed asbestos as a hazardous air pellutant. Pursuant to authority granted by
Sectiens 112 and 114 of the CAA, 42 U.5.C. §§ 7412 and 7414, EPA promulgated a National
Emissicn Standard for Asbestos ("the Asbestos NESHAP"), Foﬁiﬁed at 40 C.F.R. Part 61,
Sybpart M (40 C.ER. §§ 61.140 - 61.157).

4, The Asbestos NESHAP includes regulations governing, inter alia, the emission, handling,
anél disposal of asbestos during the demolition or renovation of asbestos-containing facilities.

3. Pursunant to Section 112{(q) of the CAA, 42 U.5.C. § 7412(q), the above-referenced
standards and provisions remain in fill force and effect, notwithstanding the November 15, 1990
CAA amendments.

6. Sections 113(a)(3} and (d) of the CAA, 42 U.5.C. §§ 7413(a)(3) and {(d), authotize the
Administrator of EPA to issue an administrative order assessing a civil administrative penalty
whenever, on the basis of any information available to the Administrator, the Administrator finds
that any person has violated, or is in violation of, any rule, plan, order, waiver, or permit

promulgated, issued, or approved under, inter alia, Section 112 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7412,
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7. Pursuant to Section 113(d)(1) of the Act, 43 U.5.C. § 741 Wd)( 1), EPA"s auihority {0 bing

an administrative action is limited to matters in which the total penalty sought does not exceed

$220,000" and the first alleged date of violation occurred no more that twetve (12} months priot

o the initiation of the administrative action, except where EPA and 1;116 United States Department
of Justice (“DOT™) jointly determine that a matter involving a larger panszdt;.;r amount or lJonger
period between the violations and the initiation of the action is appropriate for an administrative
penalty action, EPA and DOJ have determined that a waiver of the period between the violations
and the initiation of the actiqn is appropriate for this ::thministrative penalty action. Pursuant to

" Section 113(d)(1) of the Act, 42 U.8.C. § 7413{d)(1}, any such determination by EPA and DOJ
shal} not be subject to judicial review,

111. DEFINITIONS
8., CAA Section 302(e), 42 U.8.C. § 7602{e), defines the term “person” to mean “any
individual, corporation, partnership, association, State, municipality, political subdivision of a
Staite, and any agency, department, or instrumentality of the United States and any officer, agent,
or any employee thereof.”
9,  CAA Section 112{a)(3), 42 U.K8.C. § 7412(a}(3), defines the term “stationary source’ to
mean “any building, structure, facility, or installation which emits or may emit any air pollutant.”
10. 4G CFR. §61.14] defines "adequately wet" as “safficiently mix or penetrate with liguid to

prevent the release of particulates.”

' The figurs of $220,000 was calcuiated by increasing the $200,000 statutery maximurm in the
Act pursuant to the Federa!l Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, as amended by the
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, and the Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment
Rule, codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 19 (July 1, 2002).
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11. 40 CFR. § 61.141 defines "asbestos" as "the asbestiform varieties of serpentinite

{chrysotile), riebeckite (crocidelite), cnmingtonite-grunerite, anthophyllite, and actinolite-
tremolite.”

12. - 40 :C.F.R, § 61,141 defines "Category I nnnﬁ'ia;b]e agbestos-containing mate-réal t;ﬁCM}“
as "asb:.astos—c-::-ntaining packings, gaskets, resilient floor :::uvering, and asphalt roofing products
containing more than 1 percent ashestos as determined using the method specified in Appendix
E, subpart E, 40 CFR part 763, section 1, Polarized Light Microscopy.”

13. 40 CFR. § 61.141 defines "Category Il nonfriable ACM” as "eny material, excluding
Category 1 nonfriable ACM, containing more than 1 percent asbestos as determined using the
methods specified in Appendix E, subpart E, 40 CFR part 763, section 1, Polarized Li-ght
Microscopy that, when dry, cannot be crumbled, pulvéﬁzed, f:-r reduced to powder by hand
prassure."

14. 40 CF.R.§ 61.14]1 defines “demolition” ag ‘I‘the wrecking or taking out of any load
supporting strictural member of & facility together with any ;'elated handling operations or the
intentional burning of any facility,”

15. 40 C.F.R. § 61.14]1 defines "facility”, in pertinent part, as "any institutional, commercial,
public, industrial, or residential structure, installation, or building....” |

16. 40 CF.R. § 61,141 defines "facility component" as "any part of a facility including
equipment.”

17. 40 C.F.R, §61.141 defines "friable asbestos material”, in pertinent part, as "any material
containing more than 1 [one] percent asbestos as determined ugsing the method specified in
Appendix E, subpart E, 40 CFR part 763, section 1, Polanized Light Microscopy, that, when dry,

can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure.”




18. 40 CFR. § 61,141 defines “in poor_c;ﬁ_(li—itibn’-’ to mean “the binding of the material is
losing its integrity as indicated by peeling, cracking, or crumbling of the material.”

18. 40 CFR. § 61.141 defines "installation" as "any building or structure or any group of
huildiﬂgs or structures at a single demolition 01: r;mvatic-:r; site that are under tzhe (;Gntm] of the
same owner or operator (or owner or operator under common control),"

20. 40 CFER. § 61.141 defines "owner or-operator of a demolition or renovation activity" as
"amy person who owns, leases, operates, controls, or supervises the facility being demolished or |
renovated or any person who owns, leases, operates, controls, or supervises the demolition or
renovation operation, or both,”

21. 40CFR. §61.141 defines "regulated asbestos-containing material” ("RACM") as "(a)
Friable asbestos maltlarlal; {b) Category I nonfriable ACM that has become frable, {c) Category [
nopfriable ACM that will be or has been subjected to sanding, grinding, cutting, or abrading, or
{d) Category Il nonfiiable ACM that has 4 high probability of becoming or has becoms crumbled,
pulverized, or reduced to powder by the forces expected to act on the material in the course of
demolition or renovation operations regilated by this subpart.”

22, 40 CF.R. % 61.141 defines “remove” to mean “to take out RAQM or facility components
that contain or are coverad with RACM from any facility.” |

23, 40CF.R. §61.141 defines "renovation” as "altering a facility or one or more facility
components in any way, including the stripping or removal of RACM from a facility component,
Operations in which load-supporting structural members are wrecked or taken out are

demolition.™

IV. GENERAL ATTEGATIONS
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74, Respondent Levittown, L.P. 1s 7 Delaware Limiteq Paitiership with & principal ofhice
located at 580 White Plains Road, Tarrytown, New York, 10591,

25.  Respondent DLC Management, Inc, (“BLC”) is a New York corporation with a principal
place of ;t:rusiness located at S-Eﬂ W-hite Plains Road, Tarrytown, New York, IDSE-l-L -

26,  Respondent Four Strong Builders, Inc. (“FSB”) is 3 New Jersey cmplnratinn with a
princip‘al office located at 180 Sargeant Avenue, Clifton, New Jersey, 07013,

27.  Each Respondent is a "person” within the meaning Section 302(e) of the Act, 42 US.C, §
7602(e).

28.  Levittown, L.F. has owned the Levittown Shopping Center, located at Route 13 and
Levitiown Parkoway, Tullytown, Pennsylvania, since 1592,

28, In 2001, L,evjnown, L.P. retained DLC to lease, manage, and supervise construction
demolition activities planned for Levittown Shopping Center.

30, InMarch 2002, DLC awarded a contract to J&P Recovery, Inc. (“J&P”) of Langhorne,
Pennsylvania, a certified ashestos abatement contractor licensed to perform asbestos abatement in
Pennsylvania, on behalf of Levittown, L.P, to perform various aspects of the abatement project at
Levittown Shopping Center,

31.  Inturn, J&P retained FSB, an asbestos removal and ah:-.itement companty, as a
subcontractor to perform various aspects of the abatement work.

32. The Levittown Shopping Center is a “facility” within the meaning of 40 C.F.R. § 61,141,
33, [Each Respondent is an “owner or operator of a demolition or renovation activity” within

its meaning in 40 CF.R. § 61.141.




i} 34 ' Acc-?;;{:i-iﬁg 1o the ir;itialhausbégti)s notification that EPA received on April 18, ﬁﬁi the
asbestos abatement was to commence at Levittown Shopping Center on March 18, 2002 and |
conclude by December 31, 2002,
35, | On :ﬁ;::nl 2?:,_21152, May 1, 2{]'-{}2:,- a;u_i I\_{a_y ’_?.,-Z-DIJE, EPA ins-pactor Richard I-’m-'lak ‘(“Mr.
Ponak™) conducted site inspections af the Levittown Shopping Center abatelment project,
36. During April 23, 2002 and May 1, 2002 inspections, Mr. Ponak cbserved dry, crushed,
friable suspected transite debris strewn throughout the facility on the ground and in open
dumpsters. Several hundred small pieces of the suspected transite debris were scattered on the
ground or hanging from the building,
37. While onsite, Mr. Ponak advised Rick Sieber, the Levittown Shopping Center Property
Manager and the delmolition contractor to stop all den']olitim} work until the RACM was
adlequatﬂly wetted and disposed of in accordance with the Asbestos NESHAP requirements.
38, Suspecting the material to be transite and potential RACM, on May 1, 2002, Mr. Ponak
took photos and collected seven {7) suspected transite samples while onsite, Laboratory
analytical results confirmed that all seven (7) transite samples contained 15-20% crysotile
asbestos.
39. Transite is “Category II non-friable ACM.”
40. The transite Mr. Ponak observed at the Facility on May 1, 2002 was RACM, since it was a
Category Il non-friable ACM with a high probability of becoming, or which had become by the
time of the May 1, 2002 inspection, crumbled, pulverized or reduced to a powder by the forces
expected to act on the transite during the course of the renovation or demolition operations at the
Facility.

V. VIQLATIONS
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COUNTI - FAILURE YO PROVIDE TIMELY NOTIFICATION

41, Complainant realleges the alleg:;.tions contained in paragraphs 1 through 40 above.

42, Pursnant to the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 61.145(b)(3)i), each owner and operator of a
demolition or renovation activity mus; provide EPA ;with written notice of the it-ltent to renovate
or damt?lish a facility at least 10 working days before the asbestos stripping or removal work
begins.

43. Respondents’ initial asbestos notification with respect to the project at Levittown Shopping
Center was mailed to EPA on April 16, 2002 without certified corporate signatures,

44, According to the April 16, 2002 asbestos notification, the ﬁabestos abatement was to have
begun on March 18, 2002.

45. Based on information and belief, thel removal, s?:rippin% or other work that would breakup,
dislodge or similarly disturb the asbestos at the facility commenced on or about March 18, 2002,
46. By fajling to send a timely certified asbestos notification 10 working days prior to the
original March 18, 2002 project start date through hand delivery, commercial delivery service or
tﬁe U.S. Mail, Respondents viclated the notification requirements of 40 C.E.R.

§ 61.145(b)} of the Asbestos NESHAP.

COUNT II-FAILURE TO KEEP RACM WET UNTIL ITS COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL

47. Complainant realleges the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 46 above,

4%. On May 1, 2002, while onsite Mr. Ponak observed dry friable transite RACM debris on the

ground and in open dumpsters.




49, On May 1, 2002, While onsite Mr. Ponak photographed ihd o0k samiplas of the dry Trable —
transite RACM debris.
50. By failing to ensure that the RACM remained wet until its disposal, Respondents violated

the work practice requirements of 40 CFR. § 61.145(c)6)i) of thé Asb-:;stos NESHAP.

COUNT 111 - FAILURE TQ REMOVE RACM WITHOUT ITS
BECOMING DAMAGED OR DISTURBED

51. Complainant realleges the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 50 above.
52. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 61.145(c)(6)(ii), each owner and operator of a renovation or
demolition activity must carefully lower the RACM to the ground and floor and must ensure that
the rpaterial is not dropped, thrown, slid, or otherwise damaged or disturbed duning the removal
ordemolition project.
53. During the April 23, 2002 and May 1, 2002 site inspections, Mr. Ponak observed crushed,
broken transite RACM strewn on ground and hanging from the building,
54, By treating the RACM during its removal in a way that caused it to become damaged and
crushed, Respondents violated the work practice requirements of 40 CF.R. § 61.145(c)(6)(ii) of
the Asbestos NESHAP.
V1, PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY

Section 113{d) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(d), the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation
Adjustment Act of 1990, as amended by the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, and the
subsequent Civi] Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule, codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 19 (July

1, 2002), authorize a penalty of not more than $27,500 for each violation of the Act that occurred
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on or after January 30, 1997. EPA proposes {0 assess a civil penalty of thrty seven thousand
four hundred dollars ($ 37,400) against Respondents for the vielations herein alleged, as foliows:
1. Gravity Component

COUNTLI

Regulatory requirement(s): 40 CFR. § 61.145(0)(3)(D)
'Violation: Failure to provide timely notification

Proposed Penalties:
§ 2,000
COUNT II.
Regulatory requirement(s): 40 CF.R. § 61.143(c)(6)(i}
Violation: Failure to adequately wet RACM
Proposed Penaliies:
$.13,000
COUNT I
Regulatory requirement(s): 40 CFR. § 61.145(c)(6)(ii)
Viofation: Failure to prevent damage to RACM
Proposed Penalfy:
$ 15,000
Size of the Violator:
{Based dn worth/met assets < § 100,000%): % 2.000
2. Economic Bepefit of N ﬂncompli;mce 3 000
SUBTOTAL: § 34.000
3. Adjustments
10% Upwards Adjustment for Inflation
40 CF.R, Part 19 % 3.400
TOTAL PROPOSED PENALTY: § 37,400

The proposed civil penaity has been determined in accordance with Section 113 of the

CAA, 42 11.8.C. § 7413, the Adjustment of Civi} Monetary Penaities for Inflation Rule, 40

? This represents 50% of the total preliminary deterrence amount as set forth in EPA's Clean Air Act
Stationary Source Civil Penalty Policy.

4
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CF.R. Part 19; and FPAs Cledn Air Act Stationary Source Civil Penalty Policy, dated October
25,1991 (“CAA Penalty Policy”}. A copy of the CAA Penalty Policy is enclosed with this
Complaint. The proposed penalty is not a demand as that tertn is defined in the Equal Access to
Iustit-:e Act:z-ﬁ U.8.C. § 2412 ) -

In determining the amount of any penalty to be assessed, Section llﬁ{e) of the Act, 42
Us.C. § 7413(e), requires EPA to take into consideration the size of the business, the economic
impact of the penalty on the business, the violater's full compliance history and good faith efforts
to comply, the duration of the violation as established by any credible evidence, payment by the
violator of penalties previously ass-:-assed for the same violation, the economic benefit of
noncompliance, and the seriousness of the violation. To develop the proposed penalty herein,
Complainant has taken into account the particular facts and clircumstances of this case, as known
and understood at the time of issuance of this Complaint, with specific reference to the CAA
Penalty Policy, which was indexed for inflation in llceeping with 40 C.F.R. Part 19,

EPA will consider, smong other factors, Respondents’ ability to pay to adjust the
proposed civil penalty assessed in this Complaint. The proposed penalty reflects a presumption
of Respondents’ ability to pay the penalty and te continue in business based on the size of their
businesses and the EG'DI]'DIII'liE impact of the proposed penalty on their businesses. The burden of
raising and demonstrating an inability to pay rests with Respondents. In addition, to the extent
that facts or circomstances unknown to Complainant at the time of the issuance of the Complaint
become known after issuance of the Complaint, such facts and circumstances may also be
considered as a basis for adjusting the proposed civil penalty assessed in the Complaint,

EPA's applicable penalty policy represents an analysis of the statutory penalty factors

enumerated above, as well as guidance on their application to particular cases. If the penalty

ta)
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pmpo.sed herein is contested through the heslifing process dascrii::@d bel{;w, Cc;n;p-l:ﬂinaﬁt is
prepared to Suppc;rt the statutery basis for the elements of the penalty policy applied in this case
may be made during settlement negotiations. EPA reserves the right to seck hlgher penalties if
new evidence supports such assessment. |
VI NOTICE QF OPPORTUNITY TO RE HEARNG

Respondents have the right to request a hearing to contest any matter of law or material
fact set forth in the Complaint or the appropriateness of the proposed penalty. To request a
hearl'ing, Respondents must file a written Answer to this Complaint with the Regional Hearing
Clerk, T1.8. EPA Region III (3RC00), 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 within
thirty (30) days of receipt of this Complaint. The Answer sllmuld clearly and directly admit,
deny or explain each of the factual allegations contained in this Complaint of which Respondents
have any knowledge. If Respondents have no knowledge of a particular factual allegation, the
Answer should so state. That statement will be deemed a denial of the allegation.. The Answer
should contain: (1) the circumstances or arguments which are alleged to constitute the grounds
of any defense; (2) the facts which Respondents dispute; (3) the basis for opposing any proposed
relief; and (4) whether a hearing is requested. All material facts not denied in the Answer will be
;:cnsidered as admitied. A copy of the Answer and all other documents filed with the Regional
Hearing Clerk related to this Complaint must be sent to Charles Hayden (3RC10}, Senior

Assistant Regional Counsel, U.8, EPA Region III, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA, 19103-

2029.

12




that Respondent and a waiver of the right to a hearing under Section 113 of the Act. 42 U.S.C.
§ 7413. Failure to Answer may result in the filing of a Motion for Defaunlt Qrder imposing the
enalties proposed herein without firther procesdings. '

Any hearing requested will be conducted in accordance xw;rith the p-rovisions of th;e
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 .8.C. § 554, and the Ca':msolidated Rules -I:sf' Practice, 40 CE.R,
Part 22 (July 1, 2002}. A copy of these rules is enclosed. Hearings will be held in a Jocation to be
determined at a later date pursuant to 40 C.FR. § 22.21(d) (July 1, 2002).

VIO SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

EPA encourages settlement of proceedings at any time after issuance of a Complaint if |
such settlement is consistent with the provisions and objectives of the Act. Whether ornot a
hearing is requested, Respﬂm_ients miay confer with Cﬁmplailimnt regarding the allegations of the
Complaint and the amount of the proposed civil penalty.

In the event settlement is reached, its terms shall be expressed in a written Consent
Agi-r:er'nent prepared by Complainant, signed by the parties, and incorporated into a Final Order

signed by the Regional Administrator or his designee. Settlement conferences shall not affect the

requirement to file a timely Answer to the Complai

The atmm;:}f assigned to this case is Charles Hayden, Senior Assistant Regiong] Counsel,
If you have any questions or desire to arrange an informal settlement conference, please contact
Mr. Hayden at {215) 814-2668 beforé the expiration of the thirty (30) day period following your
receipt of th_is Complaint. If you are represented by legal counsel, you must have your counsel
contact Mr. Hayden on your behalf. Please be advised that the Consolidated Rules of Practice, at

40 C.EF.R. § 22.8 (July 1, 2002), prohibit any unilateral discussion of the merits of a case with the

13




Administrator, members of the Environmentat Appeals Boaj‘d, Pliesiding Officer, Regional
Administrator or the Regional Judicial Officer after the issuance of a Complaint.

IX, QUICK RESOLUTION

In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(a) of the Consolidated Rules of Practice (July 1,
2002), Bespondents may resolve this proceeding at any ti;ﬁe by paying the specific penalty
proposed in this Complaint or in Complainant’s prehearing exchange. If Respondents pay the
specific penalty proposed in this Compiaint within thirty (30) days of receiving this Complaint,
then, pursuant to 40 C.F.R, § 22.18{(2)(1) of the Consolidated Rules of Practice {July 1, 2002), no
Answer need be filed. -

If Respondents wish to resolve this proceeding by paying the penalty proposed in this
Complaint instead of filing an Answer but need additilﬁna] tirge to pay the penalty, pursuant to 40
C.F.R. § 22.18{(a)2) of the Consolidated Rules of Practice (July 1, 2002}, Respondents may file a
written statement with the Regional Hearing Clerk within thirty (30) days after receiving this
Complaint stating that Respondents agree to pay the proposed penalty in accordance with 40
CFR. §22.18{a)1) {July 1, 2002). Such writien statement need not contain any vesponse to, or
admission of, the allegations in the Complaint, Such statement shall be filed with the Regional
Hearing Clerk {(3RC00), U.S, EPA, Region I, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103-2029 and a copy shall be provided to Charles Hayden (3RC10), Senior Assistant Regional
Counsel, U.S. EPA, Region [T, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029.
Within sixty (60) days of receiving the Complaint, Respondent shall pay the full amount of the
proposed penalty. Failure to make such payment within sixty (60) days of receipt of the
Complaint may subject the Respondent to default pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.17 of the

Consolidated Rules of Practice (July 1, 2002},

o
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' Upnn receipt of pa}r'mant in full, in accordance with 40 C.E R, § 22.18(a)(3) of the
Consolidated Rules of Practice (July 1, 2002), the Regional Judicial Officer or Regional

Administrator shall issue a final order. Payment by Respﬂndents shall constitute-a waiver of

Respondents' nghts to contest the a]legatmns and to appeal the final order Payment of the
penalty shall be made by sending a certified or cashier’s check made pa}rab]e to the Treasurer of
the Tnited States of America, in care oft

L1.S. EPA, Region IIf
Regional Hearing Clerk

P. . Box 360515
Pittsburgh, PA 15251-6513

Copies of the check shall be mailed at the same time payment is made to:

Regional Hearing Clerk {3RC00)

U.S. EPA, Region I,

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103- 2{129

and to:
Charles Hayden (3RC10)
Senior Assistant Regional Counsel
1S, EP A, Region IH

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029,

sl

I J&ﬁc . Burke, Director
ste and Chemicals Manabement Division
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Attachment 7

United States Envircmmental Protection Agency
Region ITI
1650 Arch Bhreet
FPhiladelphia, PA 12103-20259

DOCRED NO.: CAA-03-2004-0400

Tn re:

Four Strong Bullders, Inc.,
180 Sergeant aAvenue
Clifton, MNew Jersey 07013

DL Management, Inc.
560 Whikte Plains Road , ANSWER and SEPRRATE DEFENSES
Tarrytown, New York 10591

Levittown, L.F.
520 White Plains Reoad
Tarrvtown, New York 105981

FRegspondents

Respondent, Four Strong Builders, Inc., with its principsal
place of business lecated at 180 Sargeant Avenue, Cliftom, Mew
Jersey in the County of Passaic, State of New Jerscy by way of

Answer to the complaint says:

1, Admit
2. Admit.
3. admit.
4. Admit.
5. Admit,
&, admit.
F. Admit.

8. Admit.




5. AAmit.
10. Admit.
11. Admit.
12. Admit,
i3, Admit.
14, Admit.
15, Admit.
" 16,  Admit.
17, Admit.
15, Admit.
19, Admit.
0. 2dmit.
21. Admit.
22. Admit.
23, Admit.
24, Admit.
25. This respondent has insufficient information to neither
admit or deny this allegation.
26. Admit.
27, admit,
28. Admit.
29, This respondent has insufficient information to neither
admit or deny this allegation.
10, This respondsnt hag insufficient information to neither
admit or deny this allegation.
31, aAdmit.




37, Edmit. ' ™

33, Admit.

4. This respondent has insufficient information to neither
admit or Jdeny this allegation.

35, This respondent has inzufficient informatioen to neither
admit or deny thia allegation,

36. This respondent hag insufficient information to neither
admit or deny thiz allegation.

37. This respondent has insufficient information to neither
admit or deny this allegation.

38. This respondent has insufficient information to neither
admit or deny this allegation,

39, Admit

40, This respondent has insufficient information to neither
admit or deny this allegation.

4i. Admit.

42, Admit.

43. TDenied. From the prospectiwve of this respondent the
proper notification was sent in a timely fashion.

4d. Admit.

45, Isz'u:i’.l'lrlit.

46. Denied.

47, Admit .

48. This reapondent has insufficient infeormation teo neither

admit or deny this allegation.




5.  This respondent has inSwLficisnt 1NLOFMATLon
admit or deny this allegation.

0. This respondent denies the same. This respondsnt was

R not in control at the bime this. work occurred.. . This

work was performed by the demolition contractor.

cl. Bdmit.
52, Admit.
53. This respondent has insufficient information to neither

admit or deny this allegation.

54. This respondent denies the same. This respondent

performed this work, as it was performed by the general
contractor.
Eecuest for Hearing
Respondent hereby request a hearing upon the issues raised
by the Complaink and Respondent ‘s answer thereto, pursuant Lo
EPL'a Consolidated Rules of Practice, 40 C.F.R. Part 22 {(July 1,
2002% .

Settiement Conference

Respondent, Four Strong Builders, Inc., requests an informal
confarence to discuss the facts of this matter with EPA, and to
attempt to arrive at a settlement of this mattex without
proceeding to a hearing.

FRUGHD & H%SOEIATES iy
Artorneys for 3esp0ndenthfff

BY:

r"‘f‘
fmf: ,ffgal Faugno

Dated: Movember 2, 2004

e |




CRRTIFICATE OF SERUICE =

I, Paul Faugneo, hereby certify that on November 9, 2004, I
caused a true and correct copy of Respondent's, Four Strong
Builders, Inc., Answer and Bequest for Informal Settlement
Conference and Hearing to ke served via hand delivery upen the

following:

Fegional Hearing Clerk

United States Environmental
Protection Agency - Region ITI
1680 Arch Stree=t

Philadselphia, PA 19103

{harles Hayden

Senior As=istant Regional Counsel
Umited States Environmental
Frotection Agency - Reglon IIT
1650 hreh Street

Philadelphia, P2 191433

Jonathan H. Sperge, Esd.
Mako, Gold, Katcher & Fox
401 City Avenue

Suite 00

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

FaUGNC & ASSCOCIATES
Attorneys for Respondent

BY : e -

ﬂfﬂfﬁbaul”ﬁ%ugnof'
e I

-
—
ar

Dated: MNovenmber B, 2004




CERTFICIATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the date indicated below, the original and five copies of
the foregoing APPELLEE’S RESPONSE BRIEF in the matier of Four String Builders,
Ine,, CAA Appeal NC. 05-02 were sent via FEDERAL EXPRESS to the Clerk of the
Board, Colorado Building, 1341 (3 Street, NW, Suite 600, Washington, D.C. 20005, and
that a true and correct copy was mailed to the following person in the following manner;

FEDERAL EXPRESS

Paul Faugno, Esq.

Faugno & Associates, LLC
125 State Street, Suite 101
Hackensack, NJ 07601

.

Date Jennifer M. Abfamson
Assistant Regional Counsel




